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Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
GUÍA DE INSTRUCCIONES

KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TALIMATLARI OKUYUNUZ VE REFERANS IÇIN SAKLAYINIZ.
(Bu talimatlar Soothe ‘n Groove serisindeki tüm dönenceler için geçerlidir)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
INSTRUCTIES

ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧТИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ, СЛЕДУЙТЕ УКАЗАНИЯМ И СОХРАНИТЕ ЕЕ ДЛЯ БУДУЩЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ.
(Данные инструкции распространяются на все мобайлы в серии Soothe ‘n Groove)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
INSTRUKCJA DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA

PRZECZYTAJ INSTRUKCJE PRZED UŻYCIEM, POSTĘPUJ ZGODNIE Z ICH ZALECENIAMI I ZACHOWAJ JAKO ODNIESIENIE.
(Niniejsze instrukcje odnoszą się do wszystkich zabawek karuzel z serii Soothe ‘n Groove)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
מדריך למשתמש

יש לקרוא את ההוראות לפני השימוש, עקוב אחר הכתוב בהם ושמור אותם לשימוש עתידי.
)Soothe ‘n Groove הוראות אלה חלות על כל המוביילים בסדרת(

Soothe ‘n Groove MobileTM

INSTRUCTION GUIDE
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE, FOLLOW THEM AND KEEP THEM FOR REFERENCE.

(These instructions apply to all mobiles in the Soothe 'n Groove series)

WARNINGS
• The mobile is suitable for babies 0-5m, as a music box 

0-24m.
• To prevent possible injury by entanglement, remove this 

toy when the child starts trying to get up on its hands 
and knees in a crawling position.

• Remove all packaging materials before use. Suffocation 
Hazard.

IMPORTANT:
• We recommend attaching this toy to a crib side that is 

fixed and cannot move up or down.
• Always attach all provided fasteners tightly to the crib or 

playpen according to the instructions. Check frequently.
• This crib mobile is intended for visual stimulation and is 

not intended to be grasped by a child.
• Do not modify or alter this product in any way.
• Do not add additional strings or straps to attach the 

mobile to a play yard, travel crib, or bassinet.
• Adult assembly required.
• Philips screwdriver required (not included).

 

OTHER BATTERY INFORMATION:
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 

rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
• We recommend alkaline batteries for longer battery life.
• Non rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the unit 

before being charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under 

adult supervision.
• Use only batteries of the same or equivalent type as 

recommended.
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
• Check that all contact surfaces are clean and bright 

before installing batteries.
• Batteries should be replaced by adults only.
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from a product.
• Do not burn batteries. Dispose of batteries in a safe and 

appropriate manner.
• Install new batteries and retry function before calling 

Consumer Relations on electronics.
• At the end of their useful life, dispose of the product/

batteries in an appropriate collection point.
• Uses 3 C/LR14 (1.5V) batteries (not included).

OSTRZEŻENIA
• Karuzela odpowiednia dla dzieci od urodzenia do 5 

miesięcy. Jako pozytywka 0-24 miesięcy.
• Aby zapobiec ewentualnemu urazowi w wyniku 

zaplątania się dziecka w zabawkę, należy ją 
usunąć, od kiedy dziecko próbuje raczkować.

• Przed użyciem należy usunąć wszystkie elementy 
opakowania. Niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia.

WAŻNE:
• Zaleca się montaż tej zabawki na barierce po tej stronie 

łóżeczka, która jest zamocowana na stałe, i nie można 
regulować jej wysokości.

• Urządzenie należy montować zgodnie z instrukcją 
obsługi. Należy często sprawdzać czy urządzenie jest 
odpowiednio umocowane.

• Karuzela jest przeznaczona dla stymulacji wizualnej 
dziecka, a nie do zabawy czy chwytania.

• Nie należy używać dodatkowych sznurków lub pasków, 
aby przymocować karuzelę do łóżeczka.

• Nie wolno modyfikować lub zmieniać tego produktu w 
żaden sposób.

• Wymagany montaż przez osobę dorosłą.
• Wymagane użycie śrubokrętu krzyżakowego  

(nie załączono).
• 
 

INNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BATERII: 
• Nie należy mieszać starych i nowych baterii.
• Nie należy mieszać baterii alkalicznych, 

standardowych(węglowo-cynkowych) i baterii 
przeznaczonych do ładowania (niklowokadmowych).

• Zalecamy używanie baterii alkalicznych jako mających 
dłuższy czas eksploatacji. 

• Baterie nie przewidziane do ładowania nie mogą być ładowane.
• Baterie przeznaczone do ładowania należy przed 

ładowaniem wyjąć z zabawki.
• Baterie przeznaczone do ładowania mogą być 

ładowane wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
• Należy stosować tylko baterie takie same lub 

odpowiadające zalecanym.
• Baterie należy umieszczać w zabawce z zachowaniem 

prawidłowej biegunowości.
• Nie wolno zwierać zacisków zasilania.
• Przed zainstalowaniem baterii należy sprawdzić, czy 

wszystkie powierzchnie kontaktowe są czyste.
• Baterie powinny być wymieniane wyłącznie przez 

osoby dorosłe.
• Wyczerpane baterie należy usunąć z zabawki.
• Zużyte baterie składować należy w miejscach do tego 

przeznaczonych. Nie należy wrzucać ich do ognia.
• Należy włożyć nowe baterie do produktu i 

ponownie wypróbować działanie danej funkcji przed 
skontaktowaniem się z Serwisem Klienta ds. elektroniki.

• Kiedy produkt/Baterie zufyje sig, na leiy go zaniegé do 
wiagclwego punktu zbierki.

• Użyć 3 baterie AAA 1,5 V, typu LR3. Baterii nie załączono.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
• Мобайл предназначен для детей в возрасте от 

рождения до 5 месяцев. в качестве музыкальной 
шкатулки: 0-24 месяцев. 

• Во избежание возможных травм, уберите игрушку от 
ребенка, когда он начинает вставать на руки и колени 
и совершает попытки ползать.

• Удалите все упаковочные материалы перед началом 
использования. Опасность удушья.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
• Мы настоятельно рекомендуем устанавливать данную 

игрушку на бортики детских кроваток, высота которых 
фиксирована и не может регулироваться вверх-вниз.

• Всегда плотно закрепляйте все прилагаемые элементы 
крепежа для прикрепления игрушки к детской кроватке 
или манежу. Действуйте в соответствии с инструкциями. 
Систематически проверяйте крепление.

• Данная игрушка для детской кроватки предназначена 
для зрительной стимуляции и не предназначена для 
хватания ребёнком.

• Не добавляйте дополнительные ленточки или 
верёвочки с целью прикрепления игрушки к детской 
кроватке или манежу.

• Ни в коем случае и никоим образом не видоизменяйте и не 
переделывайте данное изделие.

• Требует сборки взрослыми людьми.
• Требуется крестовая отвертка (не входит в комплект).

АККУМУЛЯТОРЕ: 
• Не используйте одновременно старые и новые батарейки.
• Не используйте одновременно щелочные, 

стандартные (карбоно-цинковые) и подлежащие 
перезарядке (никелево-кадмиевые) батарейки.

• Для более длительного срока службы батареек, мы 
рекомендуем использовать щелочные батареи. 

• Обычные (неперезаряжаемые) батарейки не 
подлежат перезарядке.

• Перезаряжаемые батарейки следует извлечь из 
игрушки перед подзарядкой.

• Перезаряжаемые батарейки следует заряжать только 
под контролем взрослых.

• Используйте батарейки только рекомендованного 
типа или эквивалентные им.

• Соблюдайте полярность при установке батареек.
• Не замыкайте накоротко контакты источников 

питания (батареек).
• Перед тем, как вставить батарейки, убедитесь в том, 

что контакты чистые и блестят.
• Замена батареек должна осуществляться только 

лишь взрослыми.
• Отработанные батарейки подлежат удалению из игрушки.
• Не поджигайте батарейки. Выбрасывайте использованные 

батарейки безопасным и надлежащим образом.
• Перед тем, как обращаться в центр обслуживания с 

вопросами, связанными с электроникой, замените 
батареи на новые.

• Когда изделия/батареи выходят из строя, следует 
утилизировать их в специальный контейнер для 
переработки.

• Используйте три батарейки типа AАА (1.5 v, тип LR3). 
Не входят в комплект.

UYARILAR
• Bu dönence doğumdan 5 ay yaşına kadar bebeklere 

uygundur. Müzik kutusu olarak 0-24 ay. 
• Muhtemel yaralanma tehlikelerinden sakınmak için 

çocuk emekleme pozisyonundan ellerinin ve dizlerinin 
üstünde kalkmayı denemeye başladığı zaman bu 
oyuncak kullanılmamalıdır.

• Kullanımdan önce tüm paket malzemelerini çıkarın. 
Nefes alamama sonucu Boğulma Tehlikesi.

ÖNEMLİ:
• Bu oyuncağın, beşiğin sabit olan ve yukarı veya aşağı 

hareket edemeyen tarafına yerleştirilmesini öneririz.
• Verilen tüm kayışları talimatlara uyarak beşiğe veya oyun 

parkına sıkıca takın. Sık sık kontrol edin.
• Bu beşik dönencesi görsel gelişim için tasarlanmış olup 

bebeğin eline alması sakıncalı olabilir.
• Beşiğe veya oyun parkına bağlamak amacıyla ek ipler 

veya kayışlar kullanmayın.
• Bu ürünü herhangi bir şekilde değiştirmeyin.
• Yetişkin tarafından monte edilmelidir.
• Yıldız tornavida gerektirir (ürünle verilmez).

DIĞER PIL BILGILERI: 
• Alkalin, standart (karbon-çinko) veya yeniden şarj 

edilebilir (nikel-kadmiyum) pilleri karıştırmayın.
• Şarj edilemeyen piller şarj edilmemelidir.
• Daha uzun pil ömrü için alkalin piller önerilir.
• Eski ve yeni pilleri karıştırmayın.
• Şarj edilebilir piller şarj edilmeden önce oyuncaktan 

çıkarılmalıdır.
• Şarj edilebilen piller sadece yetişkinlerin denetiminde 

şarj edilmelidir.
• Önerilen pillerle aynı veya eşdeğer türden pil kullanın.
• Piller doğru kutuplara göre yerleştirilmelidir.
• Güç terminallerine kısa devre yaptırılmamalıdır.
• Pilleri takmadan önce, temas eden tüm yüzeylerin temiz 

ve parlak olduğunu kontrol edin.
• Piller sadece yetişkinler tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
• Biten piller oyuncaktan çıkarılmalıdır.
• Pilleri yakmayın. Pilleri güvenli ve uygun bir biçimde atın.
• Elektronik konularıyla ilgili Tüketici İlişkileri'ni aramadan önce 

yeni pil takıp fonksiyonunu yeniden deneyin.
• Ürün veya pilleri ömürlerinin sonunda, uygun bir toplama 

noktasında bertaraf edin.
• 3 AAA pili kullanın (1.5 v LR3 türü). Dahil değildir.

אזהרות
המובייל מתאים לתינוקות בגילאים 0-5 חודשים. תיבת 	 

המוסיקה מתאימה לתינוקות בגילאי 0-24 חודשים. 

על-מנת למנוע פגיעה עקב הסתבכות, הסירו את הצעצוע 	 
כאשר הילד מתחיל להתרומם על ידיו וברכיו בפוזיצית 

זחילה.

הסירו את כל חומרי האריזה לפני השימוש. סכנת חנק.	 

חשוב:
אנו ממליצים לחבר את הצעצוע לעריסה בעלת מעקה 	 

קבוע שלא ניתן להורידו ולהרימו.

הקפידו לחבר היטב את חיבורי המובייל למיטת התינוק או 	 
 ללול לפי ההוראות. בדקו אותם 

לעיתים תכופות.

מובייל זה מיועד לשמש כגירוי ויזואלי, והתינוק איננו אמור 	 
לתפוס אותו בידיו.

אין להשתמש ברצועות או בחוטים נוספים כדי לחבר את 	 
המובייל למיטת התינוק או ללול.

אין לשנות מוצר זה בשום אופן שהוא.	 

נדרשת התקנה על ידי מבוגר.	 

מברג פיליפס נדרש לצורך הרכבה )לא כלול(.	 

שימו לב:
אין לערבב בין סוללות ישנות לסוללות חדשות.	 

אין לערבב בין סוללות אלקליות, סוללות סטנדרטיות  	 
)פחמן- אבץ( וסוללות הניתנות לטעינה מחדש )ניקל – קדמיום(.

אני ממליצים על סוללות אלקליות כדי להשיג אורך חיים 	 
ממושך לסוללות.

אין לטעון סוללות שאינן מיועדות לטעינה מחדש.	 

יש להסיר סוללות נטענות מהמוצר לפני טעינתן מחדש.	 

הטענת סוללות נטענות תתבצע אך ורק בפיקוח מבוגר.	 

יש להשתמש רק בסוללות מהסוג המומלץ על ידי היצרן,   	 
או מסוג שווה ערך לו.

יש להכניס את הסוללות לתא הסוללות לפי הקוטביות 	 
הנכונה.

אין לקצר את קצות ההזנה.	 

יש לוודא שכל איזור המגעים נקי ומבריק לפני הכנסת 	 
הסוללות.

החלפת סוללות תתבצע אך ורק על ידי מבוגר.	 

סוללות שהתכלו יש להוציא מן המוצר.	 

אין לשרוף סוללות. סוללות יש להשליך רק במרכזי   	 
איסוף בטוחים.

הכנס סוללות חדשות והפעל מחדש לפני התקשרות 	 
לשירות הלקוחות בנושא אלקטרוניקה.

כאשר המוצר/הסוללות יוצאים מכלל שימוש, יש למחזר 	 
אותם במרכז איסוף יעודי.

השתמשו ב-3 סוללות AAA של 1.5 וולט מסוג LR3. לא 	 
מצורפות לאריזה.

Product Key
A. Connector Arm (3 parts) + 3 Soft Animals
B. Music Box
C. Crib Adapter
D. Locking Nut
E. Mobile Hub
F. Mobile Arm
G. Center Piece
H. Safety Cap

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™ Battery 
Installation
1. Using a Phillips screwdriver, open the battery compartment 

located on the back of the Music Box (B) (Fig. 1).
2. Remove the cover and insert 3 new size C 1.5V alkaline 

batteries (Fig. 2).
3. Replace the cover and fasten tightly with a Phillips 

screwdriver (Fig. 3).

Product Installation
Crib attachment
1. Slide the Crib Adapter (C) into the back of the Music Box 

(B), until you hear a “click” indicating that it is secure (Fig. 4). 
Ensure that you hear the “click”.

2. Fit the music box on top of the bed rail as indicated  
in (Fig. 5). The threaded peg should extend outside the 
crib.

3. Fit the Locking Nut (D) onto the threaded peg and turn 
clockwise until the base is securely fastened. Be sure to not 
over tighten (Fig. 6).

Assembly
Attach Arm to Mobile Hub:
1. Open the cover on the Mobile Arm (Fig. 7). 
2. Fit the Mobile Hub (E) to the end of the Mobile Arm (F) as 

indicated in (Fig. 8). Make sure you hear a “click” indicating 
that it is secure.

Attach Arm to Music Box:
1. Fit the Mobile Arm (F) into the socket at the top of the Music 

Box (B) (Fig. 9). 
2. Insert until a “click” is heard. Gently tug at the arm to make 

sure it is secure. 
Assemble Center Piece:
1. Connect the three Soft Animals (A) to the Center Piece (G) 

by inserting them into the sockets at the ends of the Center 
Piece according to (Fig. 10).

2. Attach the Center Piece (G) to the Mobile Hub (E) as shown 
in (Fig. 11). Press upwards and turn right to secure in place 
(Fig. 12).

3. Screw in the Safety Cap (H) as shown in (Fig. 13).

Your Mobile is now fully assembled and ready for use.

Using the Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™  
Music Box
The music box can be operated in three modes: 
• Off
• On
• On + Light

Starting the Music Box
1. Start by sliding the operating switch to the “ON” position. 

The lights will flicker for half a second. Approximately 40 
minutes of continuous music will start playing. There are 
six music categories (jazz, world, nature, classic, lullaby, and 
white sound) and the corresponding LED button will light 
up as the music for that category plays. The music starts 
with jazz and continues in a clockwise direction.

2. At the end of 40 minutes of play, the mobile will turn itself 
off. To continue playing, press any button other than the 
volume button. 

3. To operate your mobile without music, lower the sound to 
the minimum.

4. Slide the switch to the “OFF” position when you have 
finished playing.

Operating the Music Box
1. Press the main button in the middle to move to the next 

song. If the last song in a particular category is playing, the 
next song to play will be the first in the next category.

2. In order to play 40 consecutive minutes of music of a particular 
category, press the corresponding button. The music will 
continue playing in that category until another button is 
pressed. To start the music at the beginning of the same 
category, press the category button again. Press the main 
button to move to the next song in the chosen category.

3. In order to play a random selection of music (shuffle), press 
the shuffle button. The music will play in random order for 
40 minutes (except for “White sound” music).

 When in shuffle mode, pressing “NEXT” will start a new 
shuffle order.

Volume Adjustment
1. There are 6 volume levels. Move the slide towards + to increase 

the volume and towards - to decrease the volume. 
2. Moving the volume to the minimum mutes the Music Box.
3. After automatic shutdown, the volume will resume at 

the same level as when the Music Box was turned off 
automatically. 

Turning the Soothe ‘n Groove into a Mobile 
Music Box
1. Release the Mobile Arm by pressing the button above the 

Crib Adaptor (Fig. 14).
2. Close the mobile arm cover.
3. Release the Music Box from the crib by pressing the button 

underneath the Crib Adaptor (Fig. 15).

Cleaning and storage
1. Make sure that the toy is turned off.
2. Use damp cloth to wipe clean.
3. DO NOT submerge any part of the product in water.
4. Remove the batteries for long-term storage or periods of 

non-use. 

Elementy Produktu
A. Ramię łączące (3 części) + 3 miękkie zwierzątka
B. Pozytywka
C. Adapter do łóżeczka 
D. Blokująca mutra
E. Piasta karuzeli
F. Ramię karuzeli
G. Część główna
H. Nakrętka zabezpieczająca

Instalacja baterii w karuzeli Soothe ‘n 
Groove Mobile™
1. Przy użyciu śrubokręta Phillipsa otworzyć komorę baterii 

znajdującą się z tyłu pozytywki (B) (Rys. 1).
2. Zdjąć pokrywę i włożyć 3 nowe baterie alkaliczne C 1,5V 

(Rys. 2).
3. Nałożyć z powrotem pokrywę i dobrze zamocować przy 

pomocy śrubokręta Phillipsa (Rys. 3).

Instalacja produktu
Przymocowanie do łóżeczka
1. Przesunąć adapter do łóżeczka (C) do tyłu pozytywki (B), aż 

do usłyszenia kliknięcia wskazującego, że jest zabezpieczony 
(Rys. 4). Należy upewnić się, że dało się słyszeć kliknięcie.

2. Należy umocować pozytywkę na górnej stronie poręczy 
łóżeczka, zgodnie z rysunkiem (Rys. 5). Bolec stopujący 
powinien wystawać na zewnątrz łóżeczka.

3. Nałożyć blokującą mutrę (D) na wystający kołek i przykręcać w 
kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aż podstawa 
będzie trwale umocowana. Należy upewnić się, że nie jest 
przykręcona zbyt mocno (Rys. 6).

Montaż
Przymocowanie ramienia do piasty karuzeli:
1. Otworzyć pokrywę ramienia karuzeli (Rys. 7). 
2. Przymocować piastę karuzeli (E) tna końcu ramienia karuzeli 

(F) jak pokazuje (Rys. 8). Należy upewnić się, że dało się 
słyszeć kliknięcie wskazujące, że umocowanie jest trwałe.

Przymocowanie ramienia do pozytywki:
1. Wsunąć ramię karuzeli (F) do komory na górze pozytywki (B) 

(Rys. 9). 
2. Wsuwać aż do usłyszenia kliknięcia. Pociągnąć lekko za 

ramię, aby upewnić się, że jest bezpiecznie zablokowane. 
Montaż części głównej:
1. Przymocować trzy miękkie zwierzątka (A) do części głównej 

(G) wsuwając je do gniazdek na końcach głównego 
elementu, zgodnie z (Rys. 10).

2. Przymocować część główną (G) do piasty karuzeli (E) jak 
na (Rys. 11). Przycisnąć ku górze i przekręcić w prawo, aby 
umocować trwale (Rys. 12).

3. Przykręcić nakrętkę zabezpieczającą (H) jak pokazano na 
(Rys. 13).

Teraz twoja karuzela jest w całości zamontowana i gotowa do 
użycia.

Użycie pozytywki w Karuzeli  
Soothe ‘n Groove
Pozytywka może działać w trzech trybach: 
• Off 
• On 
• On + Światło

Uruchomienie Pozytywki
1. Najpierw należy przesunąć wyłącznik na pozycję “ON”. 

Światełka migną przez pół sekundy. Pozytywka zacznie 
grać w sposób ciągły przez około 40 minut. Muzyka jest 
podzielona na sześć kategorii (jazz, muzyka świata, przyroda, 
muzyka klasyczna, kołysanki, szum biały), i przy odtwarzaniu 
danej melodii podświetli się przycisk odpowiedniej kategorii. 
Program muzyki zaczyna się od kategorii jazzu, i następuje w 
kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara.

2. Po 40 minutach gry karuzela wyłączy się. Aby kontynuować 
grę, należy nacisnąć dowolny przycisk z wyjątkiem przycisku 
nagłośnienia. 

3. Aby karuzela kręciła się bez muzyki, zmniejsz głośność  
do minimum.

4. Po zakończeniu gry przesunąć wyłącznik na pozycję “OFF”.

Działanie pozytywki 
1. Aby przejść do następnej melodii, nacisnąć główny przycisk 

pośrodku. Po odegraniu ostatniej melodii danej kategorii, 
pozytywka przejdzie do pierwszej melodii w kolejnej kategorii.

2. Aby pozytywka grała ciągle przez 40 minut melodie jednej 
kategorii, należy nacisnąć przycisk tej kategorii. Pozytywka 
będzie grała melodie tylko tej kategorii, póki nie zostanie 
naciśnięty przycisk innej kategorii. Aby zacząć granie 
melodii tej kategorii od początku, należy ponownie nacisnąć 
przycisk tej kategorii. Aby przejść do następnej melodii w 
wybranej kategorii, należy nacisnąć główny przycisk. 

3. Aby pozytywka grała losowy wybór melodii (tasowanie – 
shuffle), należy nacisnąć przycisk Shuffle. Pozytywka będzie 
grała melodie w losowej kolejności przez 40 minut (z 
wyjątkiem dźwięków “białego szumu”).

 W trybie Shuffle naciśnięcie przycisku “Next” rozpocznie 
kolejną serię melodii w losowo wybranej kolejności.

Dostosowanie nagłośnienia
1. Jest 6 poziomów głośności. Należy przesuwać regulator  

w kierunku +, aby zwiększyć głośność, lub w kierunku –,  
aby ściszyć.

2. Przesunięcie regulatora do pozycji minimum wycisza 
całkowicie pozytywkę. 

3. Po automatycznym wyłączeniu się, przy kolejnym włączeniu 
pozytywka podejmie granie na tym samym poziomie 
głośności, na którym się wyłączyła. 

Zmiana karuzeli Soothe ‘n Groove w 
pozytywkę
1. Zwolnić ramię karuzeli poprzez naciśnięcie przycisku ponad 

adapterem do łóżeczka (Rys. 14). 
2. Zamknąć pokrywę ramienia karuzeli.
3. Zwolnić pozytywkę naciskając przycisk pod adapterem do 

łóżeczka (Rys. 15)

Czyszczenie i przechowywanie
1. Należy upewnić się, że karuzela jest wyłączona.
2. Nie zanurzać w wodzie.
3. NIE WOLNO zanurzać w wodzie żadnej części produktu.
4. Przy nie używaniu lub składowaniu przez dłuższy okres 

czasu należy wyjąć baterie.

В комплекте
A. Шарнирное соединение (3 части) + 3 мягкие игрушки
B. Музыкальная шкатулка
C. Панель для крепление к детской кроватке
D. Фиксирующая гайка
E. Шарнирный механизм
F. Дугообразная стойка 
G. Центральная деталь
H. Защитный колпачок

Установка батареек в мобайл Soothe ‘n 
Groove Mobile™
1. С помощью крестовой отвёртки откройте отсек для 

батареек, находящийся на тыльной стороне музыкальной 
шкатулки (В) (Рис. 1).

2. Снимите крышку и вставьте три новые щелочные батарейки 
типа «C» (1,5 В) (Рис. 2).

3. Установите крышку на прежнее место и плотно закрутите 
шуруп (Рис. 3).

Установка изделия
Прикрепление к детской кроватке
1. Вставьте панель для крепления к детской кроватке (C) в пазы 

на тыльной стороне музыкальной шкатулки (B), Когда панель 
полностью войдёт в пазы, раздастся щелчок, подтверждающий её 
надежную установку (Рис. 4). Убедитесь, что вы слышите щелчок.

2. Приложите музыкальную шкатулку к верхней поперечине 
кроватки, как показано на (Рис. 5). Винт крепления должен быть 
обращён наружу и выходить за пределы детской кроватки.

3. Наденьте на винт фиксирующую гайку (D) и надежно ее 
закрутите, вращая по часовой стрелке. Не затягивайте гайку 
слишком сильно (Рис. 6).

Cборка
Соединение дугообразной стойки и шарнирного механизма:
1. Откройте покрытие дугообразной стойки (Рис. 7). 
2. Насадите шарнирный механизм (E) на наконечник 

дугообразной стойки (F) как показано на (Рис. 8). При 
правильной установке прозвучит щелчок, подтверждающий 
надёжность соединения.

Крепление стойки к музыкальной шкатулке:
1. Вставьте край дугообразной стойки (F) в отверстие в 

верхней части музыкальной шкатулки (B) (Рис. 9). 
2. Осторожно вдавливайте стойку в отверстие до тех пор, 

пока не раздастя щелчок. Слегка потяните за стойку, чтобы 
удостовериться в надежности соединения. 

Сборка центральной части:
1. Прикрепите три мягкие игрушки (A) к центральной 

детали (G) вставляя их в специальные отверстия по краям 
центральной детали, как показано на (Рис. 10).

2. Прикрепите центральную деталь (G) к шарнирному 
механизму (E) как показано на (Рис. 11). Надавливая вверх, 
поверните центральную деталь вправо, чтобы надежно 
закрепить соединение (Рис. 12).

3. Прикрутите защитный колпачок (H) как показано на (Рис. 13).

Ваш мобайл полностью собран и готов к использованию.

Использование музыкальной шкатулки 
Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile
Музыкальная шкатулка поддерживает три режима работы: 
• Off (Выкл.)
• On (Вкл.)
• On + Light (Вкл. с подсветкой)

 
 
 
 
 
 

Включение музыкальной шкатулки
1. Прежде всего, переведите переключатель в положение 

“ON” (Вкл.). После этого втечение полусекунды будут мигать 
огни. Начнётся проигрывание музыкальной композиции 
продолжительностью около 40 минут. В музыкальную 
композицию входят шесть различных категорий музыки 
(джаз, музыка разных стран, звуки природы, классическая 
музыка, колыбельные, а также гладкие фоновые шумы). 
Во время проигрывания мелодии одной из музыкальных 
категорий, загорается соответствующая кнопка с подсветкой, 
относящаяся к данной категории музыки. Музыкальная 
композиция начинается с джаза, и продолжается мелодиями, 
идущими по порядку, по часовой стрелке.

2. После воспроизведения мобайлом 40-минутной музыкальной 
композиций, устройство автоматически отключается. 
Для продолжения игры, нажмите на любую из кнопок, за 
исключением регулятора громкости звука.

3. Для работы мобайла без музыкального сопровождения , 
снизьте громкость звука до минимума. 

4. По окончании игры переведите переключатель в 
положение Off (Выкл.).

Управление музыкальной шкатулкой
1. Нажмите на главную центральную кнопку для перехода 

к следующей мелодии. За последней мелодией какой-
либо музыкальной категории последует первая мелодия 
следующей категории. 

2. Для непрерывного 40-минутного воспроизведения 
музыки из какой-либо одной категории, нажмите на 
кнопку, соответствующую желаемой категории. Музыка 
из выбранной категории будет проигрываться до тех пор, 
пока не будет нажата другая кнопка. Для воспроизведения 
музыки, начиная с первой мелодии той же музыкальной 
категории, повторно нажмите на кнопку данной категории 
музыки. Для перехода к следующей мелодии в выбранной 
категории, нажмите на главную центральную кнопку.

3. Для воспроизведения мелодий в случайном порядке, нажмите 
на кнопку «shuffle» («перемешать»). В данном режиме мелодии 
будут проигрываться в случайном порядке в течении 40 минут 
(за исключением гладких фоновых шумов ).

 При нажатии кнопки “NEXT” («Следующая») в режиме 
проигрывания мелодий в случайном порядке, порядок 
воспроизводимых мелодий будет обновлён.

Регулировка громкости
1. В шкатулке имеется 6 уровней громкости звука. Для 

увеличения громкости звука следует двигать регулятор 
громкости в направлении знака плюс («+»); для уменьшения 
громкости следует двигать регулятор в направлении знака 
минус («-»).

2. Уменьшение громкости до минимума отключает звук в 
музыкальной шкатулке. 

3. После автоматического отключения, громкость звука при 
включении музыкальной шкатулки будет на том же уровне, 
как и до её автоматического отключения. 

Превратите Soothe ‘n Groove в переносную 
музыкальную шкатулку
1. Высвободите дугообразную стойку, нажав на кнопку, 

находящуюся над панелью для крепление к детской (Рис. 14).
2. Закройте покрытие дугообразной стойки.
3. Высвободите музыкальную шкатулку, нажав на кнопку, 

находящуюся под панелью для крепление к детской 
кроватке (Рис. 15).

Чистка и хранение
1. Удостоверьтесь, что мобайл выключен.
2. Не окунайте в воду.
3. Запрещено мыть изделия или какие-либо его части в воде.
4. Перед длительным хранением следует извлечь из изделия.

Ürün Anahtarı
A. Bağlayıcı Kol (3 parça) + 3 yumuşak hayvan
B. Müzik Kutusu
C. Beşik Ayarlayıcı
D. Kilitleme Somunu
E. Dönence Göbeği
F. Dönence Kolu
G. Orta Parça
H. Güvenlik Kapağı

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™ Pil Kurulumu
1. Yıldız tornavida kullanarak Müzik Kutusu’nun (B) arka 

tarafındaki pil bölmesini açın (Şekil 1).
2. Kapağı çıkarın ve 3 tane yeni C 1,5V alkalin pil yerleştirin 

(Şekil 2).
3. Kapağı yerine yerleştirin ve yıldızlı tornavidayla sıkıca kapatın 

(Şekil 3).

Ürün Kurulumu
Beşiğe Bağlama
1. Beşik Ayarlayıcıyı (C) Müzikli Kutunun (B) arkasına kaydırarak 

geçirin ve yerleştiğini belirten “tık” sesini duyana kadar 
kaydırın (Şekil 4). “Tık” sesini duyduğunuzdan emin olun.

2. Müzik kutusunu yatak parmaklığının üzerine şekilde (Şekil 
5) gösterildiği biçimde yerleştirin. Geçirilen kısım beşiğin 
dışına doğru uzanmalıdır.

3. Kilitleme Somununu (D) vidaya geçirin ve taban güvenli 
bir biçimde bağlanana kadar saat yönünde çevirin. Fazla 
sıkıştırmayın (Şekil 6).

Montaj
Kolun Dönencenin Göbeğine Takılması:
1. Dönence kolundaki kapağı açın (Şekil 7). 
2. Dönence göbeğini (E) dönence koluna (F) resimde 

gösterildiği biçimde (Şekil 8) yerleştirin. Sağlam biçimde 
yerine oturduğunu belirten “tık” sesini duyduğunuzdan emin 
olun.

Kolun Müzik Kutusuna Takılması:
1. Dönence kolunu (F) Müzik Kutusunun üstündeki yuvaya (B) 

resimde gösterildiği biçimde (Şekil 9) yerleştirin. 
2. “Tık” duyulana kadar içeri itin. Kolu hafifçe çekerek yerine 

oturduğundan emin olun. 
Orta Parçanın Montajı:
1. Üç yumuşak hayvanı (A) Orta Parçaya (G) bağlamak için her 

birini Orta Parçanın uçlarındaki yuvalara şekildeki gibi (Şekil 
10) yerleştirin.

2. Orta parçayı (G) Dönence göbeğine (E) şekildeki gibi (Şekil 
11) bağlayın. Yukarı doğru itin ve sağa döndürerek yerine 
güvenli bir biçimde yerleştirin (Şekil 12).

3. Güvenlik Kapağını (H) şekilde görüldüğü gibi (Şekil 13) 
yerleştirin.

Dönenceniz tamamen monte olmuştur ve kullanıma hazırdır.

Soothe ‘n Groove Dönence Müzik 
Kutusunun Kullanımı
Müzik kutusu 3 modda çalıştırılabilir: 
• Kapalı 
• Açık 
• Açık ve Işıklı

Müzik Kutusunu Başlatma
1. Anahtarı kaydırarak “ON” konumuna getirin. Işıklar yarım 

saniye kadar yanıp söner. Aşağı yukarı 40 dakika boyunca 
sürekli müzik çalınır. Altı müzik kategorisi bulunur (caz, 
dünya müziği, doğa, klasik, ninni ve beyaz gürültü). Müzik 
oynarken bulunduğu kategorinin LED düğmesi yanar. Müzik 
cazla başlar ve saat yönünde devam eder.

2. 40 dakika dolduğunda dönence kendiliğinden durur. Müziği 
çalmaya devam etmek için ses düğmesi dışında herhangi bir 
düğmeye basın. 

3. Dönencenizi müziksiz olarak çalıştırmak için sesi en düşük 
dereceye getirin.

4. Oyun bittikten sonra anahtarı “OFF” durumuna kaydırın.

Müzik Kutusunun Kullanımı
1. Bir sonraki şarkıya geçmek için ortadaki ana düğmeye basın. 

Bir kategorideki en son şarkı çalınıyorsa, bir sonraki şarkı bir 
sonraki kategorideki ilk şarkıdır.

2. Belirli bir kategoriden 40 dakika sürekli müzik çalmak için 
uygun düğmeye basın. Başka bir düğmeye basılana kadar o 
kategoriden müzik çalınır. Aynı kategoriyi baştan başlatmak 
için kategorinin düğmesine yeniden basın. Seçilen 
kategorideki bir sonraki şarkıya geçmek için ortadaki ana 
düğmeye basın.

3. Karışık müzik çalmak isterseniz “shuffle” düğmesine basın. 
Müzik 40 dakika boyunca rastgele sırayla çalınır (“Beyaz 
gürültü” müziği dışında)

4. “Shuffle” modundayken “NEXT” düğmesine basılırsa yeni bir 
karmaşık sıra belirlenir.

Ses Ayarı
1. 6 ses seviyesi bulunur. Sesi yükseltmek için sürgüyü + 

işaretine doğru, alçaltmak için - işaretine doğru kaydırın. 
2. Sesin an alçak seviyeye getirilmesi Müzik Kutusunun sesini 

kapatır.
3. Otomatik kapanmadan sonra ses seviyesi, Müzik Kutusunun 

otomatik olarak kapatılmadan önceki ses seviyesidir. 

Soothe ‘n Groove Dönencesinin Taşınır 
Müzik Kutusuna Dönüştürülmesi
1. Beşik ayarlayıcısının üstündeki düğmeye basarak dönence 

kolunu serbest bırakın (Şekil 14).
2. Dönence Kolunun kapağını kapatın.
3. Beşik ayarlayıcısının altındaki düğmeye basarak müzik 

kutusunu beşikten ayırın (Şekil 15).

Temizleme ve Saklama
1. Dönencenin kapalı duruma getirildiğinden emin olun.
2. Suya batırmayın.
3. Ürünün herhangi bir bölümünü su altında TUTMAYIN.
4. Uzun süreli depolama durumunda veya kullanılmadığı 

zaman pilleri çıkarın. 

תיאור המוצר
זרוע חיבור )3 חלקים( + 3 חיות רכות  .A

תיבת מוסיקה  .B
מתאם לעריסה  .C

אום נעילה  .D
יחידת הנעה  .E
זרוע המובייל  .F

החלק המרכזי  .G
בורג בטיחות  .H

התקנת סוללות ב-
Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™

בעזרת מברג צלב )Phillips( פתחו את תא הסוללות הממוקם   .1
בגב תיבת המוסיקה )B( )תמונה 1(.

 C    1.5V הסירו את המכסה והכניסו 3 סוללות אלקליין בגודל  .2
)תמונה 2(.

החזירו את המכסה והבריגו אותו היטב בעזרת מברג צלב   .3
)Phillips( )תמונה 3(.

התקנת המוצר
חיבור לעריסה

החליקו את מתאם העריסה )C( לתוך גב תיבת המוסיקה   .1
)B(, עד שתשמעו צליל "קליק" המציין כי הוא מוכנס היטב 

)תמונה 4(. וודאו ששמעתם את צליל ה"קליק".
הניחו את תיבת המוסיקה על מעקה המיטה כפי שמודגם   .2

)תמונה 5(. פין החיבור צריך לבלוט מחוץ למיטת התינוק.
הרכיבו את אום הנעילה )D( על הפין המושחל וסובבו אותו   .3
בכיוון השעון עד שהבסיס יהיה מהודק היטב. ודאו שאינכם 

מהדקים אותו יתר על המידה )תמונה 6(.

הרכבה
חיבור הזרוע ליחידת ההנעה:

פתחו את המכסה של זרוע המובייל )תמונה 7(.  .1
חברו את יחידת ההנעה )E( לקצה של זרוע המובייל )F( כפי   .2

שניתן לראות ב)תמונה 8(. ודאו שאתם שומעים את צליל 
ה"קליק", המציין שהיא הוכנסה למקום.

חיבור הזרוע לתיבת המוסיקה:
הכניסו את זרוע המובייל )F( לתוך התושבת שבחלק העליון   .1

של תיבת המוסיקה )B( )תמונה 9(.
הכניסו עד שתשמעו את הצליל "קליק". משכו קלות את   .2

הזרוע כדי לוודא שהיא הוכנסה למקום.
הרכבת החלק המרכזי:

 )G( לחלק המרכזי )A( חברו את שלוש החיות הרכות  .1
באמצעות הכנסתן לתוך החורים בקצות החלק המרכזי כפי 

שמודגם ב)תמונה 10(.
חברו את החלק המרכזי )G( ליחידת ההנעה )E( כפי   .2

שמודגם ב)תמונה 11(. לחצו כלפי מעלה וסובבו ימינה 
כדי להכניס למקום )תמונה 12(.

הבריגו את בורג הבטיחות )H( כפי שמודגם ב)תמונה 13(.  .3

המובייל עתה מורכב בשלמותו ומוכן לשימוש.

שימוש בתיבת המוסיקה של
 Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™

ניתן להשתמש בתיבת המוסיקה ב- 3 מצבים:

 	Off 

 	On 

 	On + Light 

הפעלת תיבת המוסיקה
התחילו על ידי החלקת מתג ההפעלה למצב "ON". האורות   .1

יהבהבו למשך חצי שניה. כ-40 דקות של מוסיקה רצופה יחלו 
להתנגן. ישנן 6 קטגוריות מוזיקליות )ג'אז, עולם, קלאסי, שיר 
ערש וצליל לבן( ונורת ה-LED המתאימה תידלק כשהמוסיקה 

של אותה הקטגוריה תתנגן. המוסיקה מתחילה בג'אז 
וממשיכה בכיוון השעון. 

בסוף 40 דקות של נגינה, המובייל יכבה את עצמו. כדי   .2
להמשיך לנגן את המוסיקה, לחצו על כל כפתור, פרט 

לכפתור עוצמת הקול. 
כדי להפעיל את המובייל ללא מוסיקה, הנמיכו את עצמת   .3

הקול למינימום.
החליקו את מתג ההפעלה למצב "OFF" כשסיימתם לנגן.  .4

הפעלה מתקדמת של תיבת המוסיקה
לחצו על הכפתור המרכזי באמצע כדי לעבור לשיר הבא. אם   .1
השיר האחרון בקטגוריה מסוימת מתנגן, השיר הבא שיתנגן 

יהיה השיר הראשון בקטגוריה הבאה.
כדי לנגן 40 דקות רצופות של מוסיקה מקטגוריה מסוימת,   .2

לחצו על הכפתור המתאים. המוסיקה תמשיך להתנגן באותה 
הקטגוריה, עד שתלחצו על כפתור אחר. כדי להתחיל את 

המוסיקה בהתחלה של אותה הקטגוריה, לחצו שוב על כפתור 
הקטגוריה. לחצו על הכפתור המרכזי כדי לעבור לשיר הבא 

בקטגוריה שנבחרה. 
כדי לנגן מבחר אקראי של מוסיקה )shuffle(, לחצו על כפתור   .3

shuffle. המוזיקה תתנגן בסדר אקראי במשך 40 דקות )פרט 
למוסיקת ה"צליל הלבן"(.

במצב shuffle, לחיצה על "NEXT" תתחיל סדר אקראי חדש.  .4

כוונון עוצמת הקול 
ישנן שש רמות עוצמת קול. הזיזו את כפתור ההזזה לעבר "+"   .1

כדי להגביר את עוצמת הקול ולעבר "–" כדי להחליש את 
עוצמת הקול.

הזזת כפתור עוצמת הקול לעוצמה החלשה ביותר משתיקה   .2
את תיבת המוסיקה.

לאחר כיבוי אוטומטי, עוצמת הקול תישאר כפי שהייתה לפני   .3
הכיבוי האוטומטי של תיבת המוסיקה.

הפיכת ™Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile לתיבת 
מוסיקה ניידת

שחררו את זרוע המובייל על ידי לחיצה על הכפתור שמעל   .1
למתאם העריסה )תמונה 14(.

סגרו את מכסה המובייל.  .2
שחררו את תיבת המוסיקה מהעריסה על ידי לחיצה על   .3

הכפתור שמתחת למתאם העריסה )תמונה 15(.

ניקוי ואחסון
וודאו שהמובייל כבוי.  .1

השתמשו במטלית לחה לניקוי.  .2
אין לשטוף את חלקי המוצר במים.  .3

הרחיקו את הסוללות כאשר המוצר מאוחסן לטווח   .4 
ארוך או שלא יעשה בו שימוש לזמן מה.

English Polski
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Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
INSTRUKCE

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTETE NÁVOD, DODRŽUJTE JEJ A USCHOVEJTE JEJ PRO POZDĚJŠÍ POTŘEBU.
(Tihle instrukce jsou použitelné pro všechny mobily ze série Soothe ’n Groove)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
UPUTE ZA UPORABU

PRIJE UPORABE PROČITATI UPUTE, SLIJEDITI IH I SAČUVATI.
(Ove upute se odnose na sve mobilne glazbene igračke iz serije Soothe ’n Groove)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
GHID DE INSTRUCŢIUNI

A SE CITI INSTRUCŢIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE, A SE URMA ŞI A SE PĂSTRA ACESTEA PENTRU REFERINŢĂ.
(Aceste instrucțiuni sunt valabile pentru toate produsele din seria Soothe ‘n Groove)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

PRED UPORABO PREBERITE NAVODILA, JIH UPOŠTEVAJTE IN SHRANITE KOT NAPOTEK.
(Ta navodila veljajo za vse izdelke Soothe ‘n Groove serije)

Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile™
РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА И ГИ СПАЗВАЙТЕ. ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ГИ ЗА СПРАВКА
(Тези инструкции важат за всички подвижни играчки от серията Soothe ‘n Groove).
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Схема на продукта
A. Свързващо рамо (3 части) + 3 меки животни
B. Музикална кутия
C. Адаптор за детско креватче
D. Заключваща гайка
E. Подвижно ядро
F. Подвижно рамо
G. Централна част
H. Предпазна капачка

Поставяне на батерии в играчката Soothe 
‘n Groove Mobile™
1. Отворете отделението за батерии, което се намира на 

гърба на музикалната кутия, като използвате отвертка 
Филипс (B) (Фиг. 1).

2. Махнете капачето и поставете три нови алкални батерии, 
размер С, от 1.5 волта (Фиг. 2).

3. Поставете обратно капачето и го завинтете добре с 
отвертка Филипс (Фиг. 3).

Сглобяване на продукта
Прикрепване към детско креватче/кошарка
1. Плъзнете адаптора за креватчето (C) в гърба на 

музикалната кутия (B), докато чуете щракване, което 
показва, че двете добре са се свързали (Фиг. 4). Трябва 
да сте сигурни, че сте чули щракването.

2. Прикрепете музикалната кутия върху перилото на 
леглото, както е показано на (Фиг. 5). Резбованият щифт 
трябва да излиза извън креватчето.

3. Вкарайте щифта в заключващата гайкаs (D) и завъртете по 
посока на часовниковата стрелка докато основата не бъде 
добре прикрепена. Не трябва да пренатягате (Фиг. 6).

Сглобяване
Прикрепяне на рамото към подвижното ядро:
1. Отворете капака на подвижното рамо (Фиг. 7). 
2. Прикрепете подвижното ядро (E) към края на 

подвижното рамо (F) като е показано на (Фиг. 8). Трябва 
да чуете щракване, което да показва, че са добре 
закрепени.

Прикрепяне на рамото към музикалната кутия:
1. Поставете подвижното рамо (F) в гнездото, което е на 

върха на музикалната кутия (B) (Фиг. 9). 
2. Вкарайте докато чуете щракване. Внимателно дръпнете 

рамото, за да се уверите, че е добре прикрепено. 
Сголбяване на централната част:
1. Свържете трите меки животни (A) с централната част (G) 

като ги вкарате в гнездата, които се намират в краищата 
на централната част, както е показано на (Фиг. 10).

2. Прикрепете централната част (G) към подвижното ядро 
(E) както е показано на (Фиг. 11). Натиснете нагоре и 
завъртете надясно, за да закрепите добре (Фиг. 12).

3. Завинтете предпазната капачка (H) както е показано на 
(Фиг. 13).

Вашата играчка е вече напълно сглобена и готова за 
използване.

Използване на подвижната музикална 
кутия
Музикалната кутия има три режима на работа: 
• Изключено (Off )
• Включено (On)
• Включено със светлини (On + Light)

Включване на музикалната кутия
1. Плъзнете копчето за включване на позиция “ON”. 

Светлините ще премигнат за половин секунда. Кутията 
може да свири около 40 минути без прекъсване. Има 
шест музикални категории (джаз, уърлд, природа, 
класическа, приспивни мелодии, бял звук), като за всяка 
една от тях има копче, което ще светне, когато свири 
съответната музика. 

2. След като свири 40 минути, играчката ще се изключи сама. 
Ако искате да продължи да свири, натиснете което и да е 
копче, но не и копчето за усилване на звука. 

3. Ако искате играчката да работи, но без музика, просто 
намелете звука докрай.

4. Сложете превключвателя на позиция “OFF” когато 
престанете да ползвате играчката.

Как се работи с музикалната кутия
1. Натиснете основното копче в средата, за да преминете 

към следващата песен. Ако в момента свири последната 
песен от дадена категория, то новата мелодия, към 
която превлючвате, ще бъде първата от следващата 
музикална категория. 

2. Ако искате в продължение на 40 минути да свири 
музика само от една категория, натиснете съответното 
копче. Музиката от тази категория ще свири докато 
не натиснете друго копче. За да пуснете отначало 
мелодиите от дадена категория, натиснете отново 
съответното копче. Натиснете основния бутон, за да 
преминете към следващата песен в избраната от Вас 
категория. 

3. За да пуснете произволна селекция от музика, натиснете 
копчето “shuffle”. В продължение на 40 минути ще звучат 
безразборно подбрани песни (но не и музика „бял звук”). 
Когато играчката е в режим “shuffle”, натискането на 
копчето за пускане на следваща песен ще стартира нова 
поредица от произволно подбрани мелодии.

Нагласяване силата на звука
1. Има шест степени за усилване на звука. Придвижете 

плъзгача към (+), за да увеличите звука, и към (-), за да 
го намалите.

2. Ако искате да изключите звука на музикалната кутия, 
придвижете плъзгача до най-ниската степен. 

3. Когато играчката се изключи автоматично и после бъде 
включена отново, силата на звука ще бъде такава, каквато е 
била преди автоматичното изключване. 

Превръщане на Soothe ‘n Groove Mobile в 
подвижна музикална кутия
1. Освободете подвижното рамо, като натиснете 

копчето, което се намира над адаптора за детско 
креватче (Фиг. 14).

2. Затворете капака на подвижното рамо.
3. Свалете музикалната кутия, като натиснете копчето под 

адаптора за детско креватче (Фиг. 15).

Почистване и съхранение
1. Мобилната играчка трябва да бъде изключена.
2. Не потапяйте във вода.
3. НЕ потапяйте никоя част на продукта във вода.
4. Извадете батериите при дългосрочно складиране 

или периоди на неизползване.

Sestavni deli izdelka
A. Povezovalna ročica (3 deli) + 3 mehke živalce
B. Glasbena skrinjica
C. Pritrdilni del za otroško posteljico
D. Matica
E. Pesto vrtiljaka
F. Ročica vrtiljaka
G. Osrednji del
H. Varnostni pokrovček

Vstavljanje baterij v Soothe ‘n Groove 
Mobile™
1. Z izvijačem Philips odprite prostor za baterije na hrbtni 

strani glasbene skrinjice (B) (Sl. 1).
2. Odstranite pokrovček in vstavite 3 nove alkalne 1,5 V baterije 

velikosti C (Sl. 2).
3. Znova namestite pokrovček in ga čvrsto pritrdite z izvijačem 

Philips (Sl. 3).

Namestitev izdelka
Pritrditev na otroško posteljico
1. Pritrdilni del za otroško posteljico (C) vstavite v hrbtno stran 

glasbene skrinjice (B), da zaslišite "klik", ki pomeni, da je del 
varno pritrjen (Sl. 4). Bodite pozorni na to, ali ste resnično 
zaslišali "klik".

2. Pritrdite glasbeno skrinjico na vrh posteljne ograjice kot je 
prikazano (Sl. 5). Pritrdilna sponka mora biti na zunanji strani 
posteljice.

3. Pritrdite matico (D) na vijak in obračajte v smeri urnega 
kazalca, dokler ni temeljni del čvrsto pritrjen. Pazite, da ne 
boste matice prekomerno pritegnili (Sl. 6).

Sestavljanje
Pritrdite ročico na pesto vrtiljaka:
1. Odprite pokrov ročice vrtiljaka (Sl. 7). 
2. Namestite pesto vrtiljaka (E) na konec ročice vrtiljaka (F) kot 

je prikazano na (Sl. 8). Bodite pozorni na to, ali ste resnično 
zaslišali "klik", ki pomeni, da je del varno pritrjen.

Pritrdite ročico na glasbeno skrinjico:
1. Pritrdite ročico vrtiljaka (F) v odprtino na zgornji strani 

glasbene skrinjice (B) (Sl. 9). 
2. Ko ročico vstavite dovolj globoko, zaslišite "klik". Nežno 

povlecite ročico, da se prepričate, ali je varno pritrjena. 
Sestavite osrednji del:
1. Pritrdite tri mehke živalce (A) na osrednji del (G) tako, da 

jih vstavite v odprtine na koncih osrednjega dela, kot je 
prikazano na (Sl. 10).

2. Pritrdite osrednji del (G) na pesto vrtiljaka (E) kot je prikazano 
na (Sl. 11). Pritisnite osrednji del navzgor in ga zavrtite v 
desno, da ga varno pritrdite (Sl. 12).

3. Privijte varnostni pokrovček (H) kot je prikazano na (Sl. 13).

Vrtiljak je zdaj povsem sestavljen in pripravljen za uporabo.

Uporaba glasbene skrinjice Soothe ‘n 
Groove Mobile
Glasbena skrinjica je lahko v treh različnih stanjih: 
• Izklopljena 
• Vklopljena 
• Vklopljena + Lučka

Vklop glasbene skrinjice
1. Glasbeno skrinjico vklopite tako, da stikalo premaknete 

v položaj "ON". Lučke pol sekunde migotajo. Nato začne 
igrati glasba, ki traja neprekinjeno približno 40 minut. Na 
voljo je šest glasbenih kategorij (jazz, svet, narava, klasika, 
uspavanke in beli šum). Med predvajanjem je prižgan gumb 
z lučko LED, ki ustreza predvajani kategoriji glasbe. Glasba se 
začne z jazzom in nadaljuje v smeri urnega kazalca.

2. Po 40 minutah igranja se vrtiljak samodejno izklopi. Če želite 
nadaljevati predvajanje, pritisnite kateri koli gumb, razen 
gumba za glasnost. 

3. Če želite vrtiljak uporabljati brez glasbe, zmanjšajte glasnost 
na minimum.

4. Ko želite predvajanje končati, premaknite stikalo v položaj 
"OFF".

Uporaba glasbene skrinjice
1. Za prehod na naslednjo skladbo pritisnite glavni gumb na 

sredini. Za zadnjo skladbo v določeni kategoriji se predvaja 
prva skladba v naslednji kategoriji.

2. Če želite predvajati 40 minut neprekinjene glasbe v določeni 
kategoriji, pritisnite ustrezni gumb. Predvajanje glasbe se bo 
nadaljevalo v tej kategoriji, dokler ni pritisnjen drug gumb. 
Če želite začeti predvajanje na začetku iste kategorije, znova 
pritisnite gumb te kategorije. Če želite priti na naslednjo 
skladbo v izbrani kategoriji, pritisnite glavni gumb.

3. Če želite predvajati glasbo v naključnem vrstnem redu, 
pritisnite gumb za naključni vrstni red. Glasba se bo 40 
minut predvajala v naključnem vrstnem redu (razen 
"belega šuma").

 Če med predvajanjem v naključnem vrstnem redu pritisnete 
gumb "NEXT", se bo vrstni red določil na novo.

Nastavljanje glasnosti
1. Na voljo je 6 stopenj glasnosti. Če želite glasnost povečati, 

premaknite drsnik proti oznaki (+), če pa jo želite zmanjšati, 
premaknite drsnik proti oznaki (-). 

2. Če premaknete drsnik za glasnost povsem na minimum, je 
zvok povsem utišan.

3. Po samodejnem izklopu glasbene skrinjice ostane glasnost 
na isti ravni kot pred samodejnim izklopom. 

Pretvorba Soothe ‘n Groove v prenosno 
glasbeno skrinjico
1. Sprostite ročico vrtiljaka tako, da pritisnete gumb nad 

pritrdilnim delom za otroško posteljico (Sl. 14).
2. Zaprite pokrov ročice vrtiljaka.
3. Sprostite glasbeno skrinjico z otroške posteljice tako, da 

pritisnete gumb pod pritrdilnim delom za otroško posteljico 
(Sl. 15)

Čiščenje in shranjevanje
1. Prepričajte se, da je vrtiljak izklopljen.
2. Ne potapljajte v vodo.
3. Izdelka NIKOLI NE dajajte v vodo.
4. Pri daljšem shranjevanju ali neuporabi proizvoda 

odstranite baterijske vložke. 

Descrierea produsului
A. Braț conector (3 părți) + 3 animale din pluş
B. Cutie muzicală
C. Adaptor la cărucior (pătuț)
D. Bucşă de blocare
E. Butucul mobilului
F. Braț mobil
G. Piesă centrală
H. Capac de siguranță

Instalarea bateriilor în mobilul  Soothe ‘n 
Groove™
1. Folosind o şurubelniță cu cap în cruce, deschideți 

compartimentul bateriilor situat pe partea laterală a cutiei 
muzicale (B) (Fig. 1).

2. Scoateți capacul şi introduceți 3 baterii alcaline noi de tip C 
1.5V (Fig. 2).

3. Puneți capacul la loc şi strângeți bine cu o şurubelniță 
Phillips (Fig. 3).

Instalarea produsului
Fixarea produsului pe pătuţ
1. Ataşarea la pătuț (cărucior) Glisați adaptorul la pătuț (C) în 

spatele cutiei muzicale (B), până auziți un “clic” care vă va 
indica că acesta a fost închis în siguranță (Fig. 4). Asigurați-
vă că ați auzit acel “clic”.

2. Montați caseta muzicală deasupra grătarului pătuțului, aşa 
cum se indică în (Fig. 5). Cureaua de prindere trebuie să fie 
în exteriorul pătuțului.

3. Fixați bucşa de blocare (D) pe cârligul filetat şi răsuciți în 
sensul acelor de ceasornic până când baza acestuia este 
strânsă în siguranță. Atenție să nu strângeți prea tare (Fig. 6).

Asamblare
Ataşați brațul la butucul mobilului:
1. Deschideți capacul care acoperă brațul mobil (Fig. 7). 
2. Fixați butucul mobilului (E) la capătul brațului mobil (F) aşa 

cum este indicat în imagine (Fig. 8). Asigurați-vă că ați auzit 
un “clic” care vă va indica că este închis în siguranță.

Ataşați brațul la cutia muzicală:
1. Potriviți brațul mobil (F) în locaşul din partea superioară a 

cutiei muzicale (B) (Fig. 9). 
2. Introduceți-l până auziți un “clic”. Trageți-l uşor pentru a vă 

asigura că este închis în siguranță. 
Asamblați piesa centrală:
1. Conectați cele trei animale din pluş (A) la piesa centrală 

(G) prin introducerea lor în locaşurile de la capetele piesei 
centrale, conform imaginii (Fig. 10).

2. Ataşați piesa centrală (G) la butucul mobilului (E) conform 
imaginii (Fig. 11). Apăsați deasupra şi răsuciți spre dreapta 
pentru a-l fixa în locul corect (Fig. 12).

3. Strângeți capacul de siguranță (H) conform imaginii (Fig. 13).

Mobilul dvs. este acum asamblat şi gata de utilizare.

Folosirea cutiei muzicale a mobilului 
Soothe ‘n Groove
Cutia muzicală poate fi operată în trei moduri: 
• Oprit 
• Pornit
• Pornit + Lumini

Pornirea cutiei muzicale
1. Începeți prin a glisa butonul de operare în poziția “ON”. 

Luminile vor pâlpâi pentru o jumătate de secundă. Va 
începe redarea unei muzici continue timp de aproape 
40 de minute. Există şase categorii muzicale (jazz, muzică 
modernă, teme din natură, muzică clasică, de leagăn şi 
muzică de fundal). Ledul butonului corespunzând unei 
categorii de muzică se va aprinde la redarea melodiilor 
din acea categorie. Muzica începe cu jazz şi continuă cu 
celelalte, în sensul acelor de ceasornic.

2. La sfârşitul a 40 de minute de redare, mobilul se va închide 
singur. Pentru a continua redarea, apăsați orice buton, altul 
decât cel de volum. 

3. Pentru a opera mobilul dvs. fără muzică, reduceți nivelul 
sunetului la minim.

4. La terminarea jocului, glisați butonul spre poziția “OFF”.

Modul de operare a cutiei muzicale
1. Apăsați butonul principal din mijloc pentru a trece la 

următorul cântec. La sfârşitul ultimei melodii dintr-o categorie 
anume, va începe prima melodie din categoria următoare.

2. Pentru a reda 40 de minute de muzică dintr-o anume 
categorie, apăsați butonul corespunzător acesteia. Muzica 
din categoria respectivă va continua să fie redată până la 
apăsarea altui buton. Pentru a asculta muzica din aceeaşi 
categorie de la început, apăsați din nou butonul acesteia. 
Apăsați butonul central pentru a comuta la cântecul 
următor din categoria aleasă.

3. Pentru a reda o selecție întâmplătoare de muzică (mixaj), 
apăsați butonul mixaj. Muzica va fi redată în ordine 
întâmplătoare timp de 40 de minute (cu excepția muzicii 
de fundal”).

 În modul mixaj, dacă apăsați “NEXT” va începe redarea 
muzică într-o nouă ordine întâmplătoare.

Ajustarea volumului
1. Există 6 nivele de volum. Mutați cursorul spre + pentru a 

mări volumul şi înapoi pentru a-l reduce. 
2. Mutarea cursorului spre volum minim duce la oprirea 

cutiei muzicale.
3. După închiderea automată, volumul va rămâne la 

acelaşi nivel ca atunci când cutia muzicală a fost închisă 
în mod automat. 

Utilizarea Soothe ‘n Groove pe post de cutie 
muzicală mobilă
1. Eliberați brațul mobil apăsând butonul situat deasupra 

adaptorului la pătuț (Fig. 14).
2. Închideți capacul brațului mobil.
3. Eliberați cutia muzicală de pe pătuț apăsând butonul situat 

sub adaptorul la pătuț (Fig. 15).

Curăţare şi depozitare
1. Asigurați-vă că mobilul este închis.
2. Nu îl introduceți în apă.
3. NU scufundați aparatul în apă.
4. Bateriile se vor scoate în caz de perioade prelungite de 

depozitare sau atunci când nu folosiți produsul.

Klíč produktu
A. Spojovací rameno (3 části) + + 3 měkký zvířata
B. Muzikální schránka
C. Adaptér jesliček
D. Pojistná matice
E. Mobilní osazení
F. Mobilní rameno
G. Centrální část
H. Bezpečnostní víčko

Instalace batérie do Soothe ‘n Groove 
Mobile™
1. Za použití křížového šroubováku Phillips otevřete bateriové 

oddělení umístěné na zadní straně muzikální schránky (B) 
(figurace 1).

2. Odstraňte kryt a vložte tři nové alkalické batérie velkosti C 
1.5V (figurace 2).

3. Vrattě kryt na místo a důkladně utáhněte s křížovým 
šroubovákem Phillips (figurace 3).

Instalace produktu
Přídavek jesliček
1. Vklouzněte adaptér jesliček (C) do zadní strany muzikální 

schránky (B) až kým uslyšíte „cvaknutí“ které je znamením, 
že je to bezpeční (figurace 4). Ubězpěčte se, že uslyšíte 
„cvaknutí“.

2. Namontujete hrací schránku na vrchol zábradlí postele jako 
je naznačeno v (figurace 5). Kolík se závitem má přesahovat 
dětskou postýlku.

3. Namontujte pojistní matici (D) do závitového kolíku a točte 
v směre hodinových ručiček kým základna je bezpečně 
připevněná. Dávejte pozor aby jste nepřetáhli (figurace 6).

Montáž
Připojení ramene k mobilnímu osazení:
1. Otevřete víko mobilního ramena (figurace 7). 
2. Namontujte mobilní osazení (E) ke konci mobilního ramene 

(F) jako je označeno v (figurace 8). Ujistěte se, že počujete 
„cvaknutí“ označující, že je to bezpečný.

Připevnění ramene k muzikální schránky:
1. Namontujte mobilní rameno (F) do ložiska na vrchole 

muzikální schránky (B) (figurace 9). 
2. Vkládejte až kým počujete „cvaknutí“. Pro ubezpečení 

zatáhnete jemně za rameno. 
Montáž centrálni části:
1. Připevněte tři měkký zvířata (A) k centrálni části (G) 

spůsobem, že je vložíte do ložiska na konci centrálni části 
jako je označeno (figurace 10).

2. Připevněte centrální část (G) k mobilnímu osazení (E) jako 
je označeno v (figurace 11). Zmáčknete nahoru a otočte 
doprava pro zabezpečení na místě (figurace 12).

3. Šroubujte v bezpečnostním víčku (H) jako je označeno v 
(figurace 13).

Váš mobile je teď plně namontovaný a připravený pro použití.

Použití Muzikální schránky Soothe ‘n 
Groove Mobilu
Muzikální schránka může být ovládaná v 3 režimech: 
• Off 
• On 
• On + Světlo

Uvedení Muzikální schránky v chod.
1. Na začátku posuňte operační spínač na pozici „ON“. 

Světla budou blikat na půl sekundy. Začne hrát plynulá 
muzika přibližně 40 minut. V obsahu je šest muzikálních 
kategorii (jazz, svět, příroda, klasik, ukolébavka, a bíly zvuk) 
a odpovídajíci knoflík co vede se rozsvítí podle muziky 
náležité kategorie. Muzika začne s jazzem a pokračuje 
v směre hodinových ručiček.

2. Na konci 40 minutový hry, mobile se sám vypne. Pro 
nasledujíci hraní zmáčkněte jakýkoli knoflík jiný než 
knoflík hlasitosti.

3. Pro obsluhu Vašeho mobilu bez muziky snižte hlasitost 
na minimum.

4. Když jste ukončili hraní posuňte spínač na pozici „OFF“.

Provoz muzikální schránky
1. Zmáčkněte hlavní knoflík v středě na přejdení na další 

písničku. Když hrá poslední písnička v náležité kategorii, další 
písnička co bude hrát bude ta první v nasledujíci kategorii.

2. Nato aby hrála muzika z náležité kategorie 40 následních 
minut, zmáčkněte odpovídajíci knoflík. Muzika bude 
pokračovat hrát v stejné kategorii do té doby když jiný 
knoflík nebude zmáčknutý. Pro zahájení muziky na začátku 
té samé kategorie, opět zmáčkněte knoflík té kategorie. 
Zmáčkněte hlavní knoflík na přejdení k další písničce ve 
výběrový kategorii.

3. Nato aby hrála muzika podle náhodného výběru (míchání), 
zmáčkněte knoflík míchání. Muzika bude hrát v náhodném 
pořadí počas 40 minut (mimo muziky „bíly zvuk“).

 Když zmáčkněte „Další“ v režimu míchání, začne nová 
objednávka míchání.

Nastavení hlasitosti
1. K Vaši službě je 6 úrovní hlasitosti. Posuňte sponku směrem 

+ pro zvýšení hlasitosti a směrem – k snížení hlasitosti.
2. Posunuti hlasitosti na minimum tlumí Muzikální schránku.
3. Po automatickém vypnutí, hlasitost začne znovu na úrovni 

kde Muzikální schránka byla automaticky vypnutá. 

Změna Soothe ‘n Groove na Mobilní 
muzikální schránku
1. Uvolněte mobilní rameno stisknutím knoflíku nad 

adaptérem jesliček (figurace 14).
2. Uzavřete víko mobilního ramena.
3. Uvolněte muzikální schránku od jesliček stisknutím knoflíku 

pod adaptérem jesliček (figurace 15).

Čistění a skladování
1. Ubezpečte se, že mobile je vypnutý.
2. Neponořujte ve vodě.
3. NEPONOŘUJTE žádnou část výrobku ve vodě.
4. Odstraňte baterie pro dobu dlouhodobého uskladnění 

nebo když je produkt mimo použití. 

Ključ proizvoda
A. Priključni krak (3 dijela) + 3 životinje od mekanog materijala
B. Glazbena kutija
C. Adapter za kolijevku.
D. Matica za učvršćivanje
E. Središte mobila
F. Krak mobila
G. Središnji dio
H. Sigurnosna kapica

Umetanje baterija u Soothe ‘n Groove 
Mobile™
1. Koristeći križni odvijač, otvorite odjeljak za bateriju koji se 

nalazi sa stražnje strane glazbene kutije (B) (Slika 1).
2. Skinite poklopac i umetnite 3 nove alkalne baterije C 1,5V 

(Slika 2).
3. Vratite poklopac i pričvrstite ga križnim odvijačem (Slika 3).

Postavljanje proizvoda
Pričvršćivanje na kolijevku
1. Umetnite adapter za kolijevku (C) u stražnji dio glazbene 

kutije (B), dok ne začujete klik koji pokazuje da je učvršćen 
(Slika 4). Svakako provjerite da ste čuli klik.

2. Postavite glazbenu kutiju na vrh šine kreveta kao što je 
prikazano na (Slika 5). Namotani klin se treba izdužiti 
izvan kolijevke.

3. Postavite maticu za učvršćivanje (D) na narezani vijak i 
okrećite u smjeru kazaljke na satu dok postolje ne bude 
sigurno pričvršćeno. Uvjerite se da nije previše stegnuto 
(Slika 6).

Sastavljanje
Pričvrstite krak na središte mobila:
1. Otvorite poklopac na kraku mobila (Slika 7). 
2. Umetnite središte mobila (E) u završetak kraka mobila (F) 

kako je prikazano na (Slika 8). Uvjerite se da čujete klik kao 
znak da je pričvršćen.

Pričvrstite krak na glazbenu kutiju:
1. Umetnite krak mobila (F) u otvor na vrhu glazbene kutije (B) 

(Slika 9). 
2. Gurnite dok ne začujete klik. Nježno povucite da se uvjerite 

da je pričvršćen. 
Sastavite središnji dio:
1. ostavite tri životinje od mekanog materijala (A) na središnji 

dio (G) umetanjem u otvore na krajevima središnjeg dijela 
prema (Slika 10).

2. Pričvrstite središnji dio (G) na središte mobila (E) kako je 
prikazano na (Slika 11). Pritisnite prema gore i okrenite 
udesno da biste ga učvrstili (Slika 12).

3. Zavijte sigurnosnu kapicu (H) kako je prikazano na (Slika 13).

Vaš je mobil sada u potpunosti sastavljen i spreman za uporabu.

Uporaba glazbene kutije Soothe ‘n Groove
Glazbena kutija ima tri moguća načina rada: 
• Isključeno 
• Uključeno 
• Uključeno + Svjetlo

Pokretanje glazbene kutije
1. Pokrenite glazbenu kutiju tako da prekidač postavite u 

položaj “ON” (uključeno). Svjetlo će treperiti pola sekunde. 
Počet će svirati glazba koja neprekidno traje oko 40 minuta. 
Ima šest glazbenih kategorija (džez, svjetska glazba, 
zvukovi prirode, klasična glazba, uspavanka i “bijeli šum”). 
Kad se reproducira glazba za neku kategoriju, zasvijetlit će 
odgovarajući LED gumb. Glazba počinje s džezom i nastavlja 
se u smjeru kazaljke na satu.

2. Po završetku reprodukcije u trajanju od oko 40 minuta, 
mobil će se isključiti. Za nastavak sviranja, pritisnite bilo koji 
gumb osim gumba za jačinu zvuka. 

3. Za rad mobila bez glazbe smanjite jačinu zvuka na minimum.
4. Postavite prekidač u položaj “OFF” (isključeno) po završetku 

sviranja.

Rad glazbene kutije
1. Pritisnite glavni gumb u sredini za prijelaz na sljedeću 

pjesmu. Ako svira posljednja pjesma u određenoj 
kategoriji, sljedeća pjesma koja će svirati bit će prva u 
sljedećoj kategoriji.

2. Za reprodukciju 40 uzastopnih minuta glazbe iz određene 
kategorije pritisnite odgovarajući gumb. Glazba će nastaviti 
svirati u toj kategoriji dok se ne pritisne neki drugi gumb. Za 
pokretanje glazbe na početku iste kategorije, opet pritisnite 
gumb za tu kategoriju. Pritisnite glavni gumb u sredini za 
prijelaz na sljedeću pjesmu u odabranoj kategoriji.

3. Za reprodukciju nasumičnog odabira glazbe (shuffle), 
pritisnite gumb “shuffle”. Glazba će svirati nasumičnim 
redoslijedom 40 minuta (osim za “bijeli šum”).

 Kad je kutija u načinu rada nasumične reprodukcije (shuffle), 
pritisak na gumb “NEXT” (sljedeće), pokrenut će novu 
naredbu za nasumičnu reprodukciju.

Podešavanje jačine zvuka
1. Ima 6 razina jačine zvuka. Pomaknite klizač prema znaku 

+ da biste pojačali zvuk, odnosno prema znaku – da biste 
smanjili jačinu zvuka. 

2. Postavljanjem jačine zvuka na minimum, glazbena kutija 
radit će nečujno.

3. Nakon automatskog isključivanja, jačina zvuka ostat će na 
istoj razini na kojoj je bila kad se glazbena kutija automatski 
isključila. 

Soothe ‘n Groove kao glazbena kutija
1. Otpustite mobilni krak pritiskom na gumb iznad adaptera  

za kolijevku (Slika 14).
2. Zatvorite poklopac kraka mobila.
3. Odvojite glazbenu kutiju od kolijevke pritiskom na gumb 

ispod adaptera za kolijevku (Slika 15).

Čišćenje i pohrana
1. Provjerite je li mobil isključen.
2. Ne uranjajte u vodu.
3. NEMOJTE potapati nijedan dio proizvoda u vodu.
4. Izvadite baterije u slučaju da proizvod nećete koristiti 

duži period.

ВНИМАНИЕ
• Подвижната играчка е подходяща за бебета до 5 

месеца. Като музикална кутия 0-24 месеца. 
• За да се избегне възможно нараняване чрез 

заплитане, отстранете тази играчка, когато детето 
започва да се опитва да се повдигне на своите ръце и 
колене в положение за пълзене.

• Премахнете всички опаковки преди употреба.
Опасност от задушаване.

ВАЖНО:
• Препоръчваме да закрепите тази играчка за страна 

на леглото, която е фиксирана и не може да се движи 
нагоре-надолу.

• Винаги закрепвайте здраво всички налични 
закопчалки към детското креватче или детския кът 
според инструкциите. Проверявайте често.

• Тази подвижна играчка за детско креватче е 
предназначена за визуална стимулация и не е 
предназначена за хващане от детето.

• Не поставяйте допълнителни връзки или ленти за 
прикрепване към детското креватче или детския кът.

• Не променяйте и не преправяйте този продукт по 
какъвто и да било начин.

• Изисква се сглобяване от възрастен.
• Необходима е отвертка Филипс (не е включена).

ОЩЕ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БАТЕРИЯТА: 
• Не използвайте едновременно стари и нови батерии.
• Не използвайте едновременно алкални, обикновени 

(въглеродно-цинкови) или презареждащи се 
(никелово-кадмиеви) батерии.

• Препоръчваме алкални батерии, тъй като имат по-дълъг живот.
• Батериите за еднократна употреба не се презареждат.
• Батериите, които могат да се презареждат, трябва да се 

извадят от продукта преди да бъдат заредени.
• Презареждането на тези батерии трябва да става само 

под надзора на възрастен човек.
• Използвайте единствено батерии от един и същ или 

еквивалентен тип, както е препоръчано.
• Батериите трябва да бъдат поставени с правилна 

полярност.
• Захранващите клеми не трябва да са съединени накъсо.
• Преди да поставите батериите, проверете дали 

всички повърхности са чисти и блестящи.
• Батериите да се сменят само от възрастни.
• Изтощените батерии трябва да се извадят от продукта.
• Не изгаряйте батериите. Изхвърляйте батериите на 

безопасно и подходящо място.
• Поставете новите батерии и проверете 

функционирането им преди да се обадите на Връзки с 
клиентите за електроника.

• Прочетете инструкциите преди употреба, следвайте ги 
и ги пазете за справка.

• Използвайте батерии 3 AAA (1.5 v тип LR3).  
Не са включени.

OPOZORILA
• Vrtiljak je primeren za otroke od rojstva do starosti 5 

mesecev. kot glasbena skrinjica 0-24 mesecev. 
• Da bi preprečili morebitne poškodbe, ki nastanejo, če 

se otrok zaplete, odstranite igračo, ko se otrok začenja 
postavljati na roke in kolena v plazeči položaj.

• Pred uporabo odstranite vso ovojnino. Nevarnost 
zadušitve zaradi zunanje zapore.

POMEMBNO:
• Predlagamo, da pritrdite igračo na stranico posteljice, ki 

je trdna in se ne premika gor in dol.
• V skladu z navodili igračo vedno dobro pritrdite na svoje 

mesto. Pritrditev večkrat preverite.
• Igrača je namenjena vizualni stimulaciji otroka in ni 

namenjena igranju otroka z njo.
• Za pritrditev igrače nikoli ne uporabljajte dodatnih vrvic 

ali trakov.
• V nobenem primeru ne spreminjajte tega izdelka.
• Sestavi odrasla oseba.
• Potrebovali boste križni izvijač (ni priložen).

DRUGE INFORMACIJE O BATERIJI: 
• Ne mešajte novih in starih baterijskih vložkov.
• Ne mešajte alkalnih, standardnih (carbon-zinc) ali 

baterijskih vložkov, ki so namenjeni ponovnemu 
polnjenju (nickel–cadmium).

• Za daljšo življenjsko dobo priporočamo uporabo 
alkalnih baterij. 

• Ne polnite baterijskih vložkov, ki niso namenjeni polnjenju.
• Baterijski vložki, ki so namenjeni polnjenju morajo biti 

pred polnjenjem odstranjeni iz igrače.
• Polnjenje baterijskih vložkov mora biti pod nadzorom 

odrasle osebe.
• Uporabljajte samo predpisane baterijske vložke istega tipa.
• Pri vstavljanju baterijskih vložkov upoštevajte njihovo 

polariteto.
• Napajalna kontakta ne smeta biti v kratkem stiku.
• Uporabljajte samo predpisane baterijske vložke istega tipa.
• Baterijske vložke naj zamenja samo odrasla oseba.
• Pri vstavljanju baterijskih vložkov upoštevajte njihovo 

polariteto.
• Ne sežgite izrabljenih baterijskih vložkov. Odvrzite jih v 

za to primerno mesto.
• Vstavite nove baterije in ponovno preverite delovanje ter 

šele nato pokličite podporo uporabnikom.
• Izdelke/baterije po koncu njihove življenjske dobe 

odvrzite na ustrezno zbirno mesto za recikliranje.
• Uporabite 3 AAA baterije (1,5 V tipa LR3). Baterije  

niso vključene.

AVERTISMENTE
• Mobilul este recomandat pentru bebeluşi cu vârste de la 0 la 

5 luni. În calitate de cutie muzicală : peste 0 la 24 luni. 
• Pentru a evita orice risc de rănire prin strangulare, 

îndepărtați această jucărie de îndată ce copilul începe să 
încerce să se ridice în mâini și genunchi în poziție de-a 
bușilea.

• Scoateți ambalajele înainte de utilizare. Pericol de 
sufocare externă.

IMPORTANT:
• Este recomandat ca jucăria să fie ataşată pe o latură fixă 

a pătuțului, cea care nu se poate mişca în sus sau în jos.
• Întotdeauna fixați bine pe pătuț sau pe țarc toate 

elementele furnizate conform instrucțiunilor. Verificați 
frecvent.

• Acest mobil este destinat numai stimulării vizuale şi nu 
trebuie atins de către copil.

• Nu utilizați sfoară sau legători suplimentare pentru a fixa 
jucăria pe pătuț sau pe țarc.

• Nu aduceți nici un fel de modificări acestui produs.
• Este necesară asamblarea de către un adult.
• Este necesară o şurubelniță Philips (nu este inclusă)

ALTE DETALII DESPRE BATERII: 
• Nu amestecați baterii vechi cu baterii noi.
• Nu amestecați bateriile alcaline, standard (carbon-zinc) 

cu cele reîncărcabile (nichel-cadmiu).
• Vă recomandăm utilizarea bateriilor alcaline pentru o viață 

mai lungă a bateriei. 
• Bateriile neîncărcabile nu trebuie reîncărcate.
• Bateriile reîncărcabile trebuie scoase din jucărie înainte 

de a fi încărcate.
• Bateriile reîncărcabile se vor încărca numai sub 

supravegherea unui adult.
• Folosiți numai baterii de acelaşi fel sau echivalente, 

conform recomandărilor.
• Bateriile trebuie introduse cu polaritatea corectă.
• Terminalele de alimentare nu trebuie să fie scurtcircuitate.
• Folosiți numai baterii de acelaşi tip sau echivalente, 

conform recomandărilor.
• Bateriile trebuie să fie înlocuite numai de către adulți.
• Bateriile trebuie introduse cu polaritatea corectă.
• Nu ardeți bateriile. Depuneți-le într-un punct specializat.
• Instalați baterii noi şi încercați din nou să operați 

aparatul înainte de a apela serviciul pentru clienți.
• La sfârșitul vieții lor utile, dispuneți de produse/ baterii 

într-un punct de colectare adecvat.
• Uses 3 C/LR14 (1.5V) bat Foloseşte 3 baterii AAA (1,5 V 

tip LR3) care nu sunt incluse.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Tenhle mobile je vhodný pro věk od narození do 5 

měsíců. Jako hudební krabice 0-24 měsíců. 
• Tuto hračku odstraňte, jakmile se dítě v poloze na břiše 

začne pokoušet zvedat na ruce a kolena, abyste předešli 
možnému zranění při zamotání do šňůry.

• Odstraňte všechny obalová materiály před použitím. 
Nebezpečí udušení.

DŮLEŽITÉ:
• Odporoučíme připevnit tuhle hračku ke straně dětský 

postýlky co je pevná a nemůže se pohybovat dolů a 
nahoru.

• Vždy připevněte všechny spínače poskytovatele těsně 
k jesličkám anebo k ohrátke podle instrukcí. Často 
kontrolujte.

• Jesličkový mobil je zaměřený pro vizuální stimulace a 
není zaměřený pro uchopení dítětem.

• Nepřidávejte dodatečný šňůry anebo popruhy na 
připevnění k jesličkám anebo k ohrádce.

• Je zakázáno upravit nebo změnit tenhle výrobek jakým 
kolik způsobem.

• Nutné sestavení hračky dospělou osobou.
• Phillips šroubovák je zapotřeby. (Není současti balení).

DALŠÍ INFORMACE O BATERII: 
• Nekombinujte žádný staré a nové baterie.
• Nekombinujte alkálie, standardní (uhlík-zinek) anebo 

(nikl-kadmium) batérie.
• Doporučujeme alkalické baterie pro delší  životnost 

baterie. 
• Batérie co se nedají dobíjet nedobíjejte.
• Batérie se dají dobíjet, musí být před dobíjením vybrané 

z přístroje.
• Batérie co mohou dobíjet, mohou být dobíjené jenom 

za dohledu dospělých.
• Používejte jenom batérie toho jistého anebo 

ekvivalentního druhu jako je doporučeno.
• Batérie mají být vložené se správní polaritou.
• Přípojky nesmějí být zkratované.
• Používejte jenom batérie toho jistého anebo 

ekvivalentního druhu jako je doporučeno.
• Jenom dospělí mohou vyměnit batérie.
• Batérie mají být vložené se správní polaritou.
• Neupalujte žádné batérie. Odstraňte batérie správní a 

bezpeční cestou.
• Nainstalujte nové baterie a znovu zkuste funkci, předtím jako 

zavoláte spotřebitelské vztahy v oblasti elektroniky. 
• Na konci životnosti produktu/ baterií, postarejte se o jich 

likvidaci na příslušném sběrném místě.
• Použijte 3 AAA baterie (1.5 typ LR3). Nejsou 

součastí balení. 

UPOZORENJA
• Igračka je pogodna za djecu od rođenja do 5 mjeseci. 

Glazbena kutija pogodna je za djecu od 0-24 mjeseci 
• Kako bi se spriječile moguće ozljede uzrokovane 

zaplitanjem djeteta, ukloniti ovu igračku kada 
se dijete počne oslanjati na ruke i koljena u puzećem 
položaju.

• Uklonite sav materijal pakiranja prije uporabe. Opasnost 
od davljenja.

VAŽNO:
• Preporučujemo da ovu igračku prikačite za kolijevku 

koja je dobro pričvršćena i ne može se pomjerati gore 
ili dolje.

• Uvijek čvrsto prikačite sve priložene spone za kolijevku ili 
ogradicu za dijete prema uputama. Često provjeravajte.

• Ovaj mobitel za kolijevku je namijenjen za vizualnu 
stimulaciju i nije namijenjen da ga dijete uzima u ruke.

• Nemojte dodavati dodatne vrpce ili trake za kačenje za 
kolijevku ili ogradicu za dijete.

• Ne prepravljajte niti mijenjajte ovaj proizvod ni na 
koji način.

• Mora sklopiti odrasla osoba.
• Neophodan je križni odvijač (nije obuhvaćen pakovanjem).

DRUGE INFORMACIJE O BATERIJAMA: 
• Nemojte miješati stare i nove baterije.
• Nemojte miješati alkalne, standardne (ugljik cink) ili 

punjive (nikl-kadmijum) baterije.
• Preporučujemo alkalne baterije za duži vijek  

trajanja baterije. 
• Nepunjive baterije ne treba puniti.
• Punjive baterije treba izvaditi iz igračke prije punjenja.
• Punjive baterije treba puniti samo uz nadzor odrasle osobe.
• Koristite samo baterije istog ili sličnog tipa koji se 

preporučuje.
• Baterije treba ubaciti na dgovarajuće polaritete.
• Kleme za napajanje ne treba povezivati na kratak spoj.
• Koristite samo baterije istog ili sličnog tipa koji se 

preporučuje.
• Baterije smije mijenjati samo odrasla osoba.
• Baterije treba ubaciti na dgovarajuće polaritete.
• Nemojte spaljivati baterije. Baterije odlažite na siguran i 

prikladan način.
• Umetnite nove baterije i pokušajte ponovno funkciju prije 

no što pozovete Korisničku službu za elektroniku.
• Po isteku vijeka trajanja, odložite proizvod/baterije na 

odgovarajuće mjesto za odlaganje.
• Koristite 3 AAA baterije (od 1.5 v tipa LR3).  

Nisu obuhvaćene. 

SlovenščinaБългарски


